
AGENDA

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING
Date: Thursday, 22 March 2018
Time: 7.00 pm
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT

Membership:

Councillors Andy Booth (Chairman), Lloyd Bowen (Vice-Chairman), Derek Conway, 
Mike Dendor, Mick Galvin, June Garrad, Mike Henderson, Ken Ingleton, Nigel Kay, 
Samuel Koffie-Williams, Ben Stokes and Roger Truelove and one vacancy.

Quorum = 4 

Pages
1. Fire Evacuation Procedure

The Chairman will advise the meeting of the evacuation procedures to 
follow in the event of an emergency. This is particularly important for 
visitors and members of the public who will be unfamiliar with the building 
and procedures. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting whether there is a planned 
evacuation drill due to take place, what the alarm sounds like (i.e. ringing 
bells), where the closest emergency exit route is, and where the second 
closest emergency exit route is, in the event that the closest exit or route 
is blocked. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting that: 

(a) in the event of the alarm sounding, everybody must leave the building 
via the nearest safe available exit and gather at the Assembly points at 
the far side of the Car Park; and 

(b) the lifts must not be used in the event of an evacuation. 

Any officers present at the meeting will aid with the evacuation. 

It is important that the Chairman is informed of any person attending who 
is disabled or unable to use the stairs, so that suitable arrangements may 
be made in the event of an emergency. 

2. Apologies for Absence and Confirmation of Substitutes

3. Minutes

Public Document Pack



To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 25 January 2018  (Minute 
Nos. 457 - 461) as a correct record.

4. Declarations of Interest

Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 
other material benefits for themselves or their spouse, civil partner or 
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner.  They 
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships.

The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in 
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings:

(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 
2011.  The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be 
declared.  After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and 
not take part in the discussion or vote.  This applies even if there is 
provision for public speaking.

(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary (DNPI) under the Code of Conduct 
adopted by the Council in May 2012.  The nature as well as the existence 
of any such interest must be declared.  After declaring a DNPI interest, 
the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter.

(c) Where it is possible that a fair-minded and informed observer, 
having considered the facts would conclude that there was a real 
possibility that the Member might be predetermined or biased the 
Member should declare their predetermination or bias and then leave the 
room while that item is considered.

Advice to Members:  If any Councillor has any doubt about the 
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any 
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer, the Head of Legal or from other Solicitors in Legal Services as 
early as possible, and in advance of the Meeting.

Part One - Substantive Items

5. Financial Management Report

The Committee is asked to consider the Financial Management Report 
April – December 2017.

The Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance and the Chief 
Financial Officer have been invited to attend for this item.

1 - 22

6. Sittingbourne Town Centre Regeneration Update

The Cabinet Member for Regeneration, the Director of Regeneration and 
the Sittingbourne Town Centre Regeneration Scheme Manager have 
been invited to attend for this item.

23 - 30



7. Planning Enforcement

The Cabinet Member for Planning, the Head of Planning Services and a 
Planning Enforcement Officer have been invited to attend for this item.

31 - 50

Part Two - Business Items

8. Reviews at Follow-up Stage and Log of Recommendations

The Committee is asked to review the updated log of recommendations 
(attached).

51 - 52

9. Other Review Progress Reports

The Committee is asked to consider updates on other reviews.

53 - 56

10. Cabinet Forward Plan

The Committee is asked to consider the Forward Plan with a view to 
identifying possible items for pre-decision scrutiny.

57 - 66

11. Urgent Business Requests

The Committee is asked to consider any requests from Committee 
Members to commence a review.

12. Committee Work Programme

The Committee is asked to note the Committee’s Work Programme 
(attached) for the remainder of the year.

67 - 68

Issued on Tuesday, 13 March 2018

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available in alternative formats. 
For further information about this service, or to arrange for special facilities to be provided at 
the meeting, please contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 
more about the work of the Scrutiny Committee, please visit www.swale.gov.uk

Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council,
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT



This page is intentionally left blank



Scrutiny Agenda Item:   
Meeting Date 22 March 2018

Report Title Financial Management Report – 
April – December 2017

Cabinet Member Cllr Duncan Dewar-Whalley, Cabinet Member for Finance 
& Performance

SMT Lead Nick Vickers, Chief Financial Officer

Head of Service Nick Vickers, Chief Financial Officer

Lead Officer Phil Wilson, Financial Services Manager

Key Decision Yes

Classification Open

Forward Plan Reference number:  

Recommendations 1. To note the projected revenue underspend on 
services of £781,000 (including £1,197,000 
additional income (Table 1 refers).

2. To note the capital expenditure of £8,619,200 to end 
of December 2017 (Paragraph 3.15 and Appendix II 
refers).

1. Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 This report invites Scrutiny to consider the revenue and capital projected outturn 
activity for 2017/18 as at the end of December 2017.  The report is based on service 
activity up to the end of December 2017 and is collated from monitoring returns from 
budget managers.

1.2 The headline figures are:

 Total forecast revenue underspend of £781,000;

 Capital expenditure of £8,619,200.

1.3 Once again the Council is offsetting a number of significant cost pressures through 
higher than budgeted income. This reinforces that the Council has to maintain a 
vigorous approach to its financial management.

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



2. Background

2.1 The Council operates a monthly budget monitoring process at Head of Service 
level, which reports each month to the Strategic Management Team.

2.2 Financial monitoring reports are presented to Cabinet on a quarterly basis, as well 
as to Scrutiny Committee.

3. Proposals

Revenue Outturn
  
3.1 As at the end of December the total forecast revenue underspend is £781,000. The 

last reported variance to Cabinet in December 2017 (to end of period 6 – 
September) was an underspend of £465,000. This represents a movement of 
£316,000.

3.2 Table 1 details the significant service movements by type of variance. 

3.3 Table 2 shows the outturn position by service.

3.4 Table 3 details the outturn position by directorate.

3.5 Table 4 details the line-by-line service variations.

3.6 The figures in the following tables are as follows - a minus figure “(x)” represents 
additional income or reduced expenditure and a positive figure “x” represents 
reduced income or additional expenditure.

Page 2



Table 1:  Service Movements  

Service/Contract Reason for Variance

Working 
Budget

£’000

Projected 
Variance 
(period 6)

£’000

Projected 
Variance 
(period 9)

£’000
Additional Income 
Homelessness Homelessness Prevention Grant 

unders
[...]
ialogue continues between Spirit, and Network Rail 
regarding the Asset Protection (ASPRO) & Station 
Change processes which allows Spirit to carry out 
work on Network Rail’s property and defines the 
specification for the works and methodology. The LC7 
(Land Disposal Policy Condition 7), has now been 
completed and has been sent to the Office of Rail & 
Road (ORR) for sign off.

 Huber has now issued their construction phase plan, 
traffic management plan and programme and Spirit 
are in discussion with Southern Water, Clancy 
Docwra, Vodaphone and KCC regarding the water 
supply main & communication diversions that need to 
take place at the start of the programme in April/May. 

 Spirit is currently formulating their programme for the 
Forum car park works and will be liaising with Tesco’s 
legal team to agree the start date during the first 
quarter of financial year 18/19.

Page 23

Agenda Item 6



Planning  Spirit has recently met with SBC Planning and SBC 
Scheme Manager to discuss the pre-commencement 
conditions for the leisure site. 

 SBC/Spirit has submitted information required to 
discharge some of the pre-commencement conditions 
relating to the MSCP and continues to work with the 
Planning team to satisfy the conditions.

Utility Services  A meeting took place with Southern Water, Clancy 
Docwra, Spirit and SBC on 7th March regarding the 
necessary diversions for the MSCP. Spirit is currently 
programming this work with Kent County Council 
Streetworks team.

 The Foul Water connection has now been installed 
across St. Michael’s Road that will take effluent from 
the MSCP. 

 Spirit continue to work with BT, UKPN and Southern 
Water to discuss provision of their services and 
diversions for Phase 1 & 2 Highways.

Risks  Spirit is maintaining the Developers risk register 
through all phases of the scheme. 

 The SBC specific Risk Register has been updated to 
reflect the current project risks.

Communications  Spirit’s communication team
[...]
 As necessary, to make recommendations to Cabinet.  

Justification 

One of the Council’s key outcomes under the ‘Borough to be proud of’ priority theme 
in the Corporate Plan 2015-18 is to the ‘delivery of smaller-scale regeneration 
projects elsewhere in the Borough to improve the appearance and facilities of our 
towns and villages’.  This is the second key outcome under this priority theme after 
the regeneration of Sittingbourne Town Centre which understandingly takes centre 
stage in the Council’s regeneration priorities.  
The Scrutiny Committee already closely follow progress on the Sittingbourne Town 
Centre regeneration scheme through bi-monthly sessions with the Cabinet Member 
and Director of Regeneration, supplemented with monthly written updates to the 
Committee.  
There is a danger that, given the prominence of the Sittingbourne Town Centre 
scheme in the Council’s priorities, smaller schemes across Swale are possibly not 
receiving either the support or resources that they need.  
It is recognised that not all regeneration activity in Swale is led by the Council.  

Page 53

Agenda Item 9



Indeed, it is apparent that a range of organisations including private business, 
Government agencies, other public sector authorities and the voluntary and 
community sector are all involved in a range of projects across Swale.  
This review is therefore promulgated on a two-pronged approach:  

(i) To examine a range of regeneration activities across Swale; and
(ii) To examine how these activities fit into the wider strategic picture.  

Evidence and information to be gathered

As mentioned above, the Sittingbourne Town Centre regeneration scheme is 
regularly scrutinised as part of the Committee’s ongoing work programme, but it will 
feature in this review as a means of informing the wider picture element.  
The Task and Finish Group (TFG) will develop a standard template to gather 
information on a range of regeneration activities across the borough.  There won’t be 
time to examine every single regeneration activity, so the Task and Finish Group will 
focus on a representative sample of activities across the Swale, with a mix of 
activities led either by the Council itself, the Council in partnership with other 
organisations or entirely by external bodies.  These might be very large schemes with 
implications for large areas of the Borough, or very local ones which nevertheless 
have a positive impact on local communities.  
The template/matrix will seek to gather information in a standard format on e.g. who 
leads the activity; location; timescale; costs/resources; SBC role; target 
outcomes/impacts; etc.  
In the first stage, discussions will be held with all leading stakeholders within the 
Council (Cabinet Member, Director of Regeneration and her team), those leading 
regeneration activities, and visits to one or two local authorities with a similar socio-
economic profile to Swale to investigate how others are tackling regeneration.  
The second stage will examine how this activity links to the strategic outcomes the 
regeneration activity seeks to achieve (nb. The Policy Development Review 
Committee will be reviewing the Council’s draft Regeneration Strategy at their 
meeting scheduled for 2 May 2018 – this Strategy will focus on a number of topics 
which are pertinent to this review).  

Sources of information and evidence

Individual or organisation Committee 
session

Task and finish 
panel, site visit,  
correspondence, 
or other method

To be 
decided

 Cllr Mike Cosgrove, 
Cabinet Member for 
Regeneration

 Emma Wiggins, Director of 
Regeneration

 Officers from Economy and 
Community Services

X √ X

 Regenerations scheme 
sponsors and partners

X √ X

 Other local authorities with 
similar socio-economic 

X √ X

Page 54



profile to Swale

 [any others?]

Organisation(s) to be 
reviewed

X SBC only.

If partners’ activities are to be reviewed, what 
powers or influence does the committee have?

X Partner organisation only.

X SBC working in 
partnership.

Timing constraints Aim to complete review and submit report and 
recommendations in time for start of Council’s budget 
planning processes.  

Part 2: Review Plan

Review team

Lead review member: Cllr Nigel Kay

Other review members: Cllrs Cameron Beart, Mike Henderson and Roger 
Truelove

O&S support officer: Bob Pullen, Policy and Performance Officer

SBC service liaison officer: Emma Wiggins, Director of Regeneration

Key dates

Date to begin evidence gathering: TBA once Committee agree 
review plan

Date(s) of committee sessions (if any): N/A

Date for draft report to be presented to committee: Autumn 2018

Note: Dates of committee session(s) and for the report to be presented to committee 
must be added to the committee forward plan.

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



1

SWALE BOROUGH COUNCIL
FORWARD PLAN AND NOTICE OF KEY DECISIONS

April 2018 - July 2018

Notes:

A key decision is defined as 'an Executive decision which is likely to (a) result in the local authority incurring expenditure which is, or the 
making of savings which are, significant having regard to the local authority's budget for the service or function to which the decision 
relates; or (b) to be significant in terms of its effects on communities living or working in an area comprising two or more wards or 
electoral divisions in the area of the local authority.'

The key decision threshold, confirmed by Council, is set at £100,000 (this relates to (a) of the definition above).

Where the decision will be made by Cabinet, the Members of the Cabinet are:

Councillor Andrew Bowles - Leader
Councillor Gerry Lewin – Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Planning
Councillor Duncan Dewar-Whalley  - Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance
Councillor Mike Cosgrove - Cabinet Member for Regeneration
Councillor David Simmons – Cabinet Member for Environment and Rural Affairs
Councillor Alan Horton – Cabinet Member for Safer Families and Communities
Councillor Ken Pugh – Cabinet Member for Housing and Wellbeing

Subject to any prohibition or restriction on their disclosure, copies or extracts of any documents listed below can be viewed at Swale 
House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT.  Please contact Democratic Services to arrange a time to view the documents or to 
request copies by post by e-mailing democraticservices@swale.gov.uk or by telephone on: 01795 417330.  Fees may be charged in 
accordance with the Council's Fees and Charges policy.

Other documents relevant to the decision item may be submitted to the decision maker; please contact Democratic Services (contact 
details above) to request details of these documents as they become available.

P
age 57

A
genda Item

 10



2

Item Decision item and background 
information

Decision maker, 
date of meeting

Key Decision Will the report be 
exempt or have any 
exempt 
appendices?

List of the 
documents 
submitted to 
the decision 
maker

Lead Member and 
Lead Officer

1.  Use of Affordable Housing 
Commuted Sums
This report provides options for 
spending the affordable housing 
commuted sum available on the 
delivery of new affordable 
housing in Swale.

Cabinet
30 May 2018

Key 
It is likely to result 
in the Council 
incurring 
expenditure 
above £100,000 
or the making of 
savings which 
are, significant 
having regard to 
the local 
authority's budget 
for the service or 
function to which 
the decision 
relates.

Open
 

Cabinet Member for Housing and 
Wellbeing

Rebecca Walker

2.  Shellness Local Council Tax 
Discount
The Hamlet of Shellness is not 
covered by the planning 
restrictions restricting occupation 
of holiday sites through the winter 
months which allow the Council to 
exempt properties from paying 
Council Tax whilst occupation is 
prohibited.

The hamlet is not suitable for 
permanent occupation 12 months 
of the year so it is proposed to 
award a local discount to the 
hamlet during the wint
[...]

20 March 2019

Non-Key Open
 

Cabinet Member for Planning

James Freeman

P
age 65



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Review title Reviewers Status 22-Mar 18-Apr

Quarterly budget monitoring Committee Live 3rd Qtr

Quarterly performance monitoring Committee Live

Scrutiny of 2018/19 Budget proposals Committee Complete

Scrutiny of 2018/19 Fees and Charges proposals Committee Complete

STC update - Cabinet Member and officers 

present
Committee Live √

STC update - written report only Committee Live

Development Management (Planning Delegations)

Task and 

Finish 

Group

Live

Planning Enforcement Committee Live √

Presentation by waste team Committee Live √

Non STC regeneration activity

Task and 

Finish 

Group

Live

Scrutiny Committee work programme - 2017/18

P
age 67

A
genda Item

 12



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Financial Management Report
	6 Sittingbourne Town Centre Regeneration Update
	Copy of STC Regeneration Scheme Jan - March 2018
	Copy of STC Regeneration Scheme Jan - March 2018 NR Car Park

	7 Planning Enforcement
	8 Reviews at Follow-up Stage and Log of Recommendations
	9 Other Review Progress Reports
	10 Cabinet Forward Plan
	12 Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


- 573 -

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT on Thursday, 22 March 2018 from 7.00pm - 9.28 
pm.

PRESENT:  Councillors Cameron Beart (substitute for Councillor Samuel Koffie-
Willams), Andy Booth (Chairman), Lloyd Bowen (Vice-Chairman), Mike Dendor, 
June Garrad, Mike Henderson, Ken Ingleton, Nigel Kay, Ben Stokes and 
Roger Truelove.

OFFICERS PRESENT:  James Freeman, George Mynehan, Jo Millard, Bob Pullen, 
Dean Radmore, Nick Vickers and Emma Wiggins.

Huw Evans (Quinn Estates), Kevin McEveer (Lowick Communications) and Simon 
Western (Quinn Estates).

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors Mike Cosgrove (Cabinet Member for 
Regeneration), Duncan Dewar-Whalley (Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Performance), Gerry Lewin (Cabinet Member for Planning), Bryan Mulhern (Deputy 
Cabinet Member for Planning) and Ted Wilcox (Deputy Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Performance).

APOLOGIES: Councillors Derek Conway, Mick Galvin and Samuel Koffie-Williams.

561 FIRE EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

The Chairman drew attention to the fire evacuation procedure.

562 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 25 January 2018 (Minute Nos. 457 – 461) were 
taken as read, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

563 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared.

564 FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT REPORT 

The Chairman welcomed the Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance, the 
Deputy Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance and the Chief Financial 
Officer to the meeting.

The Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance introduced the report which set 
out the revenue and capital projected outturn activity for 2017/18, as at the end of 
December 2017.  He said that Swale Borough Council (SBC) were in a good 
position and he drew attention to some of the expected savings and incomes.  He 



Scrutiny Committee 22 March 2018 

- 574 -

added that SBC’s financial position compared favourably to other Councils and 
highlighted the regular financial monitoring.

The Chief Financial Officer reminded Members that the figures in the report went up 
to December 2017 and the budget for 2018/19 had now been set.  In response to a 
request by a Member, the Chief Financial Officer agreed to update the format of the 
report and consider the timing of the Financial Management Reports when next 
year’s timetable of meetings was set.

A Member highlighted that Planning Services had a higher than expected variance 
in income for six out of the last seven years.

In response to a question from a Member, the Chief Financial Officer explained that 
the £44k savings on Public Conveniences, on page 4 of the report, had been made 
from the maintenance contract.  

The Chairman sought clarification on the Environmental Initiatives additional costs 
and the Sittingbourne Town Centre Regeneration cancellation of invoice on page 5 
of the report.

In response to questions from a Member, the Chief Financial Officer advised that 
figures were rounded up to the nearest thousand and the current Chief Executive 
did not use a special project fund for external facilitators as the former Chief 
Executive had.  The Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance advised that 
there was now only a small amount of Member Grant unspent, although it had been 
allocated.

The Chief Financial Officer explained that the total net revenue expenditure of 
£781k on page 14 of the report was the projection at the financial year end.  He 
added some incomes and expenditures such as planning fees, homelessness costs 
and car parking income were sensitive to change.  He added that there would be an 
automatic roll-over of any funds not committed at the year end.  Finally, he agreed 
to look at the Capital Programme tables in Appendix II to make them more relevant.

The Chairman thanked the Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance, the 
Deputy Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance and the Chief Financial 
Officer.

565 SITTINGBOURNE TOWN CENTRE REGENERATION UPDATE 

The Chairman welcomed the Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance, the 
Director of Regeneration and the Sittingbourne Town Centre Regeneration Scheme 
Manager to the meeting and invited the visitors to introduce themselves.

The Cabinet Member for Regeneration referred to the update on the Sittingbourne 
Town Centre Regeneration Scheme on the Leader’s Statement at Full Council the 
previous evening and highlighted the continued progress being made.  The 
Sittingbourne Town Centre Regeneration Scheme Manager showed a presentation 
of slides from the scheme, from January 2018 onwards and explained some of the 
issues encountered.



Scrutiny Committee 22 March 2018 

- 575 -

A discussion ensued which included the following points:

 Confirmation sought that the LC7 (Land Disposal Policy Condition 7), as 
detailed on page 23 of the Agenda, had been signed off;

 clarification on how the proposed one-way system at Central Avenue/Station 
Street, Sittingbourne would be integrated;

 concern at the narrowness at West Street/Station Street, Sittingbourne and 
how HGVs would fit;

 confirmation that the leisure part of the scheme would still commence in May 
2018;

 clarification on the entry and exit of St. Michael’s Road car park, 
Sittingbourne;

 request for a critical path analysis/timetable of the scheme;
 what were the current risks of the scheme?;
 the GANTT chart previously circulated was really useful, request for an 

updated chart;
 confirmation that the underground subway could not be used and had been 

filled in safely;
 had there been changes to SBC’s risk register?;
 how would SBC manage the assets? and
 what role did each of the partners play and what risks were each responsible 

for?

Huw Evans (Quinn Estates) advised that Spirit of Sittingbourne (SoS) were guided 
by Kent County Council (KCC).  There were vigorous safety and technical audits 
carried out before commencement of work and there were statutory requirements to 
follow.  He added that there were a number of stakeholders involved, 
communication with Network Rail continued to be positive and the Phase 2 
(Highway) was still due to start in May 2018 for 17 weeks.  

The Director of Regeneration explained that SBC’s risks in the scheme were 
regularly discussed with the Senior Management Team, the risks had not changed 
and there was continual engagement with partners of the scheme.  She said that 
the Chief Financial Officer and Head of Economy and Community Services were in 
discussion with Cushman Wakefield (commercial real estate) and would be 
procuring a managing agent to manage the assets.  Huw Evans added that SBC’s 
risks were different from SoS’s risks and he was confident that the risks were 
managed well.

Huw Evans explained that each of the partners had taken on risks and 
responsibilities and whilst Quinn Estates, due to their geographical proximity, were 
more involved on a day-to-day level, U & I and Essential Land held a trinsic role.

The Director of Regeneration advised that there would be a Sittingbourne Town 
Centre (STC) Regeneration Member update briefing in the coming months and Huw 
Evans added that by the time of the next STC Regeneration update, most of the 
key risks should have passed.

The Chairman thanked the Cabinet Member for Regeneration, the Director of 
Regeneration, the Sittingbourne Town Centre Regeneration Scheme Manager, 



Scrutiny Committee 22 March 2018 

- 576 -

Huw Evans and Simon Western (Quinn Estates) and Kevin McKeever (Lowick) for 
their attendance.

566 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT 

The Chairman welcomed the Cabinet Member for Planning, the Deputy Cabinet 
Member for Planning, Head of Planning Services and Planning Enforcement 
Contractor to the meeting.

The Cabinet Member for Planning introduced the report and explained that the 
Planning Enforcement service had been given greater capacity, were better 
focused, were more responsive and data recording had improved.  He referred to 
letters of praise received, explained that the backlog had reduced to 142 cases and 
highlighted the continuing improvement in communication.

The Head of Planning Services drew attention to the improvements shown in the 
graph and table on pages 35 and 36 and explained that some older cases were 
very high profile, multi-agency breaches that required a lot of evidence.

The Planning Enforcement Contractor said that the Planning Enforcement team 
were building to be a good, successful team in the future and now approached 
cases more effectively.  He added that the team were tackling historically difficult 
cases using all internal and external resources and were more proactive in tackling 
prosecutions.

Members joined the Chairman in praising the improved, pro-active approach from 
the team, which was achieving good results.  A discussion ensued and the following 
points were raised:

 Improvements to the Uniform system had led to more up-to-date information 
being accessed by Members;

 questioned whether delays were caused in logging cases by the shared 
service;

 suggested Members should be updated by email rather than automatically 
generated letters, and emails should be made more recognisable as being 
sent from Mid Kent Services (MKS) Planning;

 clarification on how Members could be updated on all cases, not just priority 
cases in their wards;

 more regular Planning Enforcement update reports were required at Planning 
Committee;

 planning enforcement was more of a reactive service than pro-active; and
 questioned how the staff resource in Planning Enforcement at SBC compared 

to other Councils.

The Planning Enforcement Contractor said that, as investigating officers’ time 
should not be taken up by administration tasks, complainants were encouraged to 
submit complaints themselves via the Swale Borough Council website which were 
then logged by the MKS Planning Administration.  He explained that some of the 
high figures of cases being closed on the chart were caused because some older 
cases had not been previously closed on the Uniform system.  The Planning 



Scrutiny Committee 22 March 2018 

- 577 -

Enforcement Contractor agreed to liaise with MKS Planning Administration with the 
suggestions made around informing Ward Members of cases.

The Head of Planning Services advised that the team of 3.8 FTE did not include the 
temporary Planning Enforcement Contractor and this compared favourably to other 
Councils, although team structures were not always the same.  He agreed to 
circulate details of numbers in other Planning Enforcement teams when the next 
survey was carried out. The Head of Planning Services advised that a Planning 
Conditions supervisor pilot scheme was programmed as part of the large 
Chilmington Green development in Ashford and consideration might be given for a 
similar role at other Councils in the future.

Members were advised that the temporary Planning Enforcement Contractor’s role 
had been extended for up to 2 more months and another Planning Enforcement 
Officer was due to go on maternity leave soon.  Councillor Andy Booth proposed 
that:

“Every effort be made to ensure that the contract of the temporary Planning 
Enforcement Contractor be extended further to assist in the continued 
improvements made in the Planning Enforcement Service.”

The proposal was seconded by Councillor Cameron Beart.

The Planning Enforcement Contractor informed Members that the new multi-agency 
approach to cases had created a good rapport with the Police and other parties 
were now working very effectively together.

The Cabinet Member for Planning and the Deputy Cabinet Member for Planning 
were both pleased with the improvements made to the Planning Enforcement 
service, the positive feedback from Members and praised the Planning 
Enforcement Contractor.

Resolved:

(1)  That every effort be made to ensure that the contract of the temporary 
Planning Enforcement Contractor be extended further to assist in the 
continued improvements made in the Planning Enforcement Service.

567 REVIEWS AT FOLLOW-UP STAGE AND LOG OF RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Policy and Performance Officer introduced the report and advised it was up to 
date as far as the cancelled Scrutiny Committee in February 2018.

A Member highlighted that  recommendations 1, 11 and 16 on the report had all 
been implemented, but there had been substantial delays on ten other 
recommendations that had been accepted.  The Policy and Performance Officer 
agreed to ask for a formal update.

A Member drew attention to the typing error at recommendation 9.



Scrutiny Committee 22 March 2018 

- 578 -

568 OTHER REVIEW PROGRESS REPORTS 

Development Management

The Chairman expressed his disappointment at the lack of discussion of the 
recommendations suggested by the Scrutiny Committee that were considered by 
the General Purposes Committee and Full Council.  A discussion ensued around 
the time and effort the Task and Finish Group had put into the review and how the 
suggested recommendations worked well at other neighbouring authorities.

In the discussion that followed Members made points which included:

 the recommendations were not discussed respectfully;
 the additional costs involved in bringing an application to Planning 

Committee unnecessarily were not properly interrogated;
 some applications shouldn’t come to Planning Committee if the rules in the 

Constitution were followed more carefully;
 there should be more interaction with Parish Councils throughout the 

process of the application to avoid unnecessary objections;
 a comment or concern on a planning application was not always an objection 

and
 Parish Councils did not always given clear reasons for objections.

A Member highlighted the need for Parish Council’s to be open and transparent 
when considering planning applications.

The Chairman urged all Members of the Development Management Task and 
Finish Group, and other Scrutiny Members to attend the Cabinet Meeting when the 
recommendations would be considered again.

Other Regeneration Projects

The lead Member of the Task and Finish Group introduced the scoping report and 
explained that Regeneration was a wide topic, there were some issues SBC could 
facilitate (such as receiving grants), and the group would be commencing work 
soon to allow for next year’s budget.  

569 CABINET FORWARD PLAN 

A Member highlighted that the Joint Transportation Board meeting scheduled for 19 
March 2018 did not take place as there were no items for discussion.

570 URGENT BUSINESS REQUESTS 

The Chairman suggested a review of public utilities to be scheduled in the next 
municipal year.  Members agreed and suggested as well as electricity, water and 
gas, rural broadband could be included. 

Members suggested inviting the relevant Cabinet Members to a Scrutiny Committee 
Meeting in the new municipal year.



Scrutiny Committee 22 March 2018 

- 579 -

571 COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

There was no discussion.

Chairman

Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions 
(i.e. large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your 
request please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 
417850.

All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


